	A/2 581	- 40 20/473
r	, <b>/ IJ</b>	DT15 Rec'd PCT/PTO 29 SEP 20
	(Rev. 10/02)	5-2004 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
	OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)           Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼	
	To the Honorable Commissioner of P 1026 1. Name of conveying party(ies):	74155       .iginal documents or copy thereof.         2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Herbert Gruber 9 - 29-03	Name: MULTIMATIC, INC.
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	
	3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Assignment Merger	Street Address: 85 Valleywood Drive
	Security Agreement Change of Name	Markham, Ontario, CANADA L3R 5E5
	Other	
		City:State:Zip:
-	09/16/2003 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🖌 No
-	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	10473151
	If this document is being filed together with a new appli	ication, the execution date of the application is:
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	PCT/CA03/00134	
i	Additional numbers at	
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Arlir M. Amado	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
	KRAMER & AMADO, P.C.	Enclosed
/2003	Suite 1101 MKAYPAGH 00000078 10473151	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
		8. Deposit account number:
:8021	Street Address, 2001 Jefferson Davis Highway	
.:8021	Street Address:_2001 Jefferson Davis Highway	50-0578
.:8021	Street Address: 2001 Jefferson Davis Highway City: ArlingtonState: VA Zip: 22202	50-0578
.:8021	City: ArlingtonState: VA_Zip: 22202	50-0578
.:8021	City: ArlingtonState: VA_Zip: 22202	
.:8021	City: ArlingtonState: VA_Zip: 22202	
	City: ArlingtonState: VA_Zip: 22202	

,

Washington, D.C. 20231

## NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

))

))

)

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF YORK TO WIT: TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS MAY COME, BE SEEN OR KNOWN

I, GORDON J. ZIMMERMAN, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, Canada, by Royal Authority duly appointed, residing in the Municipality of Metropolitan Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, Canada, DO CERTIFY AND ATTEST that the paper-writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an Assignment of patent rights by and between HERBERT GRUBER and MULTIMATIC INC., dated as of 16th day of September, 2003 said copy having been compared by me and said original document, an act whereof being requested I have granted under my Notarial Form and Seal of Office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have subscribed my name and affixed my seal of office at the City of Toronto, Province of Ontario, Canada, this 18th day of September, 2003.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, Canada

::ODMA\PCDOCS\CCT\452544\1

## ASSIGNMENT

I, the undersigned GRUBER, Herbert, whose full post office address is 1881 Snowden Court, Rochester Hills, Michigan, 48306, U.S.A., (the "Assignor"), in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to MULTIMATIC INC., (the "Assignee"), whose full post office address is 85 Valleywood Drive, Markham, Ontario, CANADA, L3R 5E5, my entire right, title and interest in Canada, the United States of America and worldwide in and to the invention entitled LIFT ASSIST MECHANISM FOR VEHICLE TAILGATES any continuations-in-part or divisional applications thereof, and to any patent or patents which may issue therefor, and any and all reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and completely as by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

And I, on behalf of myself and my heirs, executors, representatives and administrators, hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent of Canada, the United States of America and worldwide for said invention and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

EXECUTED at MARKHAM, ONT, this 16 day of september, 2003.

WITNESS

Kathleen Cannata Name KATHLEEN CANNATA

Will gene

::ODMA\PCDOCS\CCT\236166\1

PATENT REEL: 014989 FRAME: 0576

**RECORDED: 09/29/2003**